Investment Rate of Return 6.00%

Retirement Age From 50 to 75

Mortality 2021 CalPERS' Experience Study

Mortality Improvement MW Scale 2022

City of Arcadia
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements (Continued)

June 30, 2024

93

Note 10 – Postemployment Health Care Benefits (Continued)

Change in the Net OPEB Liability

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate

The following presents the net OPEB liability of the City, as well as what the City's net OPEB liability would be if it
were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (5.00 percent) or 1-percentage- point higher (7.00
percent) than the current discount rate:

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the health care cost trend rates

The following presents the net OPEB liability of the City, as well as what the City's net OPEB liability would be
if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point
higher than the current healthcare cost trend rates:

Increase (Decrease)

Total OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net OPEB

Liability Net Position Liability/(Asset)

(a) (b) (c) = (a) - (b)

Balance at June 30, 2022 (Measurement Date) 20,747,022$   7,963,544$   12,783,478$

Changes Recognized for the Measurement Period:

Service Cost 649,890   -   649,890

Interest on the total OPEB liability 1,264,340   -   1,264,340

Investment experience -   (19,169)   19,169

Changes of assumptions 414,343   -   414,343

Contributions from the employer -   3,050,051   (3,050,051)

Plan experience (715,622)   -   (715,622)

Net investment income -   537,848   (537,848)

Administrative expenses -   (2,732)   2,732

Benefit payments (1,340,051)   (1,340,051)   -

Net Changes during July 1,2022 to June 30, 2023 272,900   2,225,947   (1,953,047)

Balance at June 30, 2023 (Measurement Date) 21,019,922$   10,189,491$   10,830,431$

Plan's Net OPEB Liability (Asset)

 Current Discount

Rate - 1% (5.00%)

 Current Discount

Rate (6.00%)

 Current Discount

Rate + 1% (7.00%)

13,083,198$   10,830,431$   8,911,897$

Plan's Net OPEB Liability (Asset)

 Current Trend Rate

-1%

 Healthcare Cost

Current Trend Rate*

 Current Trend Rate

+ 1%

8,616,728$   10,830,431$   13,506,294$

 * Healthcare  co s t trend ra te  was  a s s umed to  s tart a t 6.5% (increas e  effec tive

J anuary 1, 2025) and grade  do wn to  3.9% fo r years  2075 and la ter.

City of Arcadia
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements (Continued)

June 30, 2024

94

Note 10 – Postemployment Health Care Benefits (Continued)

OPEB plan fiduciary net position. Detailed information about the OPEB plan's fiduciary net position is
available in the separately issued plan financial report.

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024, the City recognized OPEB expense of $1,226,702. At June 30, 2023, the
City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB from the following
sources:

Liability changes due to plan experience which differs from what was assumed in the prior measurement period